Deep Learning-based Modulation Classification of
Practical OFDM Signals for Spectrum Sensing
Byungjun Kim∗, Christoph Mecklenbräuker‡, Peter Gerstoft∗†
∗Dept. of ECE, University of California, San Diego, La Jolla, USA
†Marine Physical Laboratory, University of California, San Diego, La Jolla, USA
‡Institute of Telecommunications, TU Wien, Vienna, Austria
Abstract—In this study, the modulation of symbols on OFDM
subcarriers is classified for transmissions following Wi-Fi 6 and

features are converted to a more suitable form as inputs for the
CNN-based classifier. This improves the classification of high-
order modulation constellations. The modulation classifier
identifies OFDM modulations with 97% accuracy when the
SNR satisfies the requirements for standard-compliant data
transmission for each modulation format with both synthetic
AWGN channel data and measured OTA data.
REFERENCES
[1] E. Björnson, E. G. Larsson, and M. Debbah, “Massive MIMO for
maximal spectral efficiency: How many users and pilots should be
allocated?” IEEE Trans. on Wireless Commun., vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 1293–
1308, 2016. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2015.2488634
[2] K. V. Mishra, M. Bhavani Shankar, V. Koivunen, B. Ottersten, and
S. A. Vorobyov, “Toward millimeter-wave joint radar communications:
A signal processing perspective,” IEEE Signal Processing Mag., vol. 36,
no. 5, pp. 100–114, 2019. doi: 10.1109/MSP.2019.2913173
[3] N. Devroye, P. Mitran, and V. Tarokh, “Limits on communications in
a cognitive radio channel,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 44, no. 6, pp.
44–49, 2006. doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2006.1668418
[4] J. Gao, X. Yi, C. Zhong, X. Chen, and Z. Zhang, “Deep learning for
spectrum sensing,” IEEE Wireless Commun. Letters, vol. 8, no. 6, pp.
1727–1730, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LWC.2019.2939314
[5] L. Yu, J. Chen, and G. Ding, “Spectrum prediction via long short term
memory,” in Proc. IEEE ICCC, 2017, pp. 643–647.
[6] V. Sathyanarayanan, P. Gerstoft, and A. El Gamal, “Rml22: Realistic
dataset generation for wireless modulation classification,” IEEE Trans.
on Wireless Commun., 2023. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2023.3254490
[7] D. Liu, K. Ergun, and T. S. Rosing, “Towards a robust and efficient
classifier for real world radio signal modulation classification,” in Proc.
IEEE ICASSP, 2023. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP49357.2023.10094907 pp. 1–
5.
[8] IEEE 802.11ax, “Part 11: Wireless LAN medium access control (MAC)
and physical layer (PHY) specifications amendment 1: enhancements
for high-efficiency WLAN,” May 2021.
[9] 3GPP TR 38.331, “NR; Radio Resource Control (RRC); Protocol
specification,” Mar. 2023, ver 17.4.0.
[10] S. Hong, Y. Zhang, Y. Wang, H. Gu, G. Gui, and H. Sari, “Deep
learning-based signal modulation identification in OFDM systems,”
IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 114 631–114 638, Aug. 2019. doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2021.3102223
[11] D. H. Al-Nuaimi, N. A. M. Isa, M. F. Akbar, and I. S. Z. Abidin,
“AMC2-pyramid: Intelligent pyramidal feature engineering and multi-
distance decision making for automatic multi-carrier modulation clas-
sification,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 137 560–137 583, Sept. 2021. doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3115888
[12] Z. Zhang, H. Luo, C. Wang, C. Gan, and Y. Xiang, “Automatic
modulation classification using cnn-lstm based dual-stream structure,”
IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 69, no. 11, pp. 13 521–13 531, Nov.
2020.
[13] R. Gupta, S. Kumar, and S. Majhi, “Blind modulation classification
for asynchronous ofdm systems over unknown signal parameters and
channel statistics,” IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 69, no. 5, pp. 5281–
5292, Mar. 2020. doi: 10.1109/TVT.2020.2981935
[14] A. K. Pathy, A. Kumar, R. Gupta, S. Kumar, and S. Majhi, “Design
and implementation of blind modulation classification for asynchronous
mimo-ofdm system,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 70, pp. 1–11,
Sept. 2021. doi: 10.1109/TIM.2021.3109737
[15] S. Hong, Y. Wang, Y. Pan, H. Gu, M. Liu, J. Yang, and G. Gui, “Convo-
lutional neural network aided signal modulation recognition in OFDM
systems,” in Proc. IEEE VTC, May 2020. doi: 10.1109/VTC2020-
Spring48590.2020.9128455 pp. 1–5.
[16] M. C. Park and D. S. Han, “Deep learning-based automatic modulation
classification with blind OFDM parameter estimation,” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 108 305–108 317, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3102223
[17] A. Kumar, K. K. Srinivas, and S. Majhi, “Automatic modulation classifi-
cation for adaptive OFDM systems using convolutional neural networks
with residual learning,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 61 013–61 024, Jun.
2023. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3286939
[18] S. Kumar, E. Hamed, D. Katabi, and L. Erran Li, “Lte radio analytics
made easy and accessible,” Proc. ACM SIGCOMM, vol. 44, no. 4,
pp. 211–222, Aug. 2014. doi: 10.1145/2740070.2626320. [Online].
Available: https://doi.org/10.1145/2740070.2626320
[19] N. Bui and J. Widmer, “Owl: A reliable online watcher for
lte control channel measurements,” in Proc. 5th Workshop on All
Things Cellular: Operations, Applications and Challenges. New
York (NY), USA: Association for Computing Machinery, 2016. doi:
10.1145/2980055.2980057. ISBN 9781450342490 pp. 25–30. [Online].
Available: https://doi.org/10.1145/2980055.2980057
[20] R. Falkenberg and C. Wietfeld, “FALCON: An accurate real-time
monitor for client-based mobile network data analytics,” in Proc. IEEE
GLOBECOM. Waikoloa (HI), USA: IEEE, 2019. doi: 10.1109/GLOBE-
COM38437.2019.9014096 pp. 1–7.
[21] T. D. Hoang, C. Park, M. Son, T. Oh, S. Bae, J. Ahn, B. Oh, and
Y. Kim, “Ltesniffer: An open-source lte downlink/uplink eavesdropper,”
in Proc. 16th ACM Conf. on Security and Privacy in Wireless and
Mobile Networks (WiSec), Guildford, UK, May 29–Jun. 1 2023. doi:
10.1145/3558482.3590196 pp. 43–48.
[22] N. Ludant, P. Robyns, and G. Noubir, “From 5g sniffing to harvesting
leakages of privacy-preserving messengers,” in 2023 IEEE Symposium
on Security and Privacy (SP). Los Alamitos, CA, USA: IEEE
Computer Society, may 2023. doi: 10.1109/SP46215.2023.00110 pp.
1919–1934. [Online]. Available: https://doi.ieeecomputersociety.org/10.
1109/SP46215.2023.00110
[23] Y. Li, J. Barthelemy, S. Sun, P. Perez, and B. Moran, “A case study of
wifi sniffing performance evaluation,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 129 224–
129 235, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3008533
[24] A. Punchihewa, V. K. Bhargava, and C. Despins, “Blind estima-
tion of OFDM parameters in cognitive radio networks,” IEEE Trans.
Wireless Commun., vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 733–738, Mar. 2011. doi:
10.1109/TWC.2010.010411.100276

//www.mathworks.com/products.html/
[29] IEEE 802.11n, “Part 11: Wireless LAN medium access control (MAC)
and physical layer (PHY) specifications amendment 5: enhancements
for higher throughput,” Oct. 2009.
[30] 3GPP TR 38.521-4, “NR; User Equipment (UE) conformance specifi-
cation; Radio transmission and reception; Part 4: Performance require-
ments,” 2023, ver 17.2.1.
[31] 3GPP TR 38.141-1, “NR; Radio Resource Control (RRC); Base Station
(BS) conformance testing; Part 1: Conducted conformance testing,”
2023, ver. 18.1.0.
[32] Ettus Research, “USRP N300/N310,” in Knowledge Base. Ettus
Research, 2018–2022, last accessed 2023-07-01. [Online]. Available:
[33] R. A. Shafik, M. S. Rahman, and A. H. M. R. Islam, “On the extended
relationships among EVM, BER and SNR as performance metrics,” in
Proc. IEEE ICECE, 2006. doi: 10.1109/ICECE.2006.355657 pp. 408–
411.